million compared to $255.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2014. Depreciation expense, excluding Bit-isle,
was $116.9 million and $101.4 million for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Growth in
depreciation expense was primarily due to our IBX data center expansion activity. In addition to the increase in
depreciation expense, the increase in Asia-Pacific cost of revenues, excluding cost of revenues attributable to Bit-isle,
was primarily due to $9.9 million in higher consulting costs, utility costs, repairs and maintenance costs and rent and
facility costs in support of our revenue growth as well as $2.8 million of higher compensation costs, including general
salaries, bonuses, stock-based compensation and headcount growth (390 employees included in Asia-Pacific cost of
revenues, excluding Bit-isle employees, as of December 31, 2015 versus 342 as of December 31, 2014). During the
year ended December 31, 2015, currency fluctuations resulted in approximately $24.7 million of net favorable foreign
currency impact on our Asia-Pacific cost of revenues primarily due to the generally stronger U.S. dollar relative to the
Australian dollar, Japanese yen and Singapore dollar during the year ended December 31, 2015 compared to the year
ended December 31, 2014.
Sales and Marketing Expenses. Our sales and marketing expenses for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
were split among the following geographic regions (dollars in thousands):

Years Ended December 31, % Change
2015 % 2014 % Actual Constant Currency

Americas $208,310 63% $172,264 58% 21% 24%
EMEA 71,871 22% 79,890 27% (10)% —%
Asia-Pacific51,831 15% 43,949 15% 18% 27%
Total $332,012 100% $296,103 100% 12% 18%

Years
Ended
December
31,
2015 2014

Sales and marketing expenses as a percentage of revenues:
Americas 14% 13%
EMEA 10% 13%
Asia-Pacific 10% 10%
Total 12% 12%
Americas Sales and Marketing Expenses. The increase in our Americas sales and marketing expenses was primarily
due to (i) $26.5 million of higher compensation costs, including sales compensation, general salaries, bonuses,
commission and stock-based compensation as a result of business and headcount growth (497 Americas sales and
marketing employees as of December 31, 2015 versus 450 as of December 31, 2014) and (ii) $8.6 million of higher
travel, consulting and advertising and promotion costs in support of our business growth. During the year ended

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 10-K

99